Cornwall District Kennel Club

Farran Park, Ingleside, Ontario
Judging Schedule
September 3, 4,5 & 6, 2015

***Judge Overload: Joe Lobb has overdrawn on Sunday, September 6, 2015.
Janet Lobb will judge Afghan Hounds

Thursday,September 3

GROUP 1 - RING 2
Pierre Talbot

12:00 pm
10 Retriever (Golden) 2-3-3-2

1BP0-1
3 Spaniel (Am. Cocker) 0-2-1-0
1  Spaniel (Eng.Cocker) 0-0-0-1
1  Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 1-0-0-0
8 Weimaraners 1-4-2-1

RING 1 - Brent Wright
(Balance & Group)
2:00 pm

1 Barbet 0-0-1-0
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0
5 Retriever (Labrador) 3-2-0-0

2 BP 0-2
3 Setter (English 0-2-0-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1
1 Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0

1BP0-1

GROUP 1  2:40 pm 35 dogs, 4 BP

GROUP 2 -RING 1
Brent Wright

10:45 am
5 Afghan Hounds 1-2-1-1
8 Basenji 2-3-2-1
1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
7  Dachshund (ML) 2-2-1-2
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-0-0-1
12:45 pm
5 Dachshund (SL) 2-1-0-2
2  Dachshund (SS) 1-0-1-0
1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-1-0
1  Irish Wolfhound 0-0-0-1
1 Pet. Bass. Griff. Vend. 0-0-1-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-0-1
7  Whippets 3-2-0-2
1BP 1-0
GROUP 2 1:30 pm 40 dogs, 1 BP

GROUP 3 -RING 1

Brent Wrght

9:00 am
Newfoundlands
1BPO0-1
Bernese Mtn.Dog
Boxer
Bullmastiff
Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane
Portuguese Water Dogs
Rottweilers
Samoyed 1BP 1-0
Siberian Huskies

GROUP 3  10:15am

6-5-1-2

0-1-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
1-0-2-0
0-0-0-2

2-3-0-1
31 dogs, 2BP

GROUP 4 - RING 1

Brent Wright

3:00 pm
1  American Staffordshire Terrier 1-0-0-0

1BP0-1
1 Border Terrier 0-0-1-0
3 Fox Terrier (Wire) 1-1-0-1
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Norwich Terrier 0-1-0-0
5  Schnauzer (Min) 1-3-0-1
2  Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-0-1
1  West Highland White 1-0-0-0
GROUP 4  3:40 pm 15 dogs, 1 BP

GROUP 5 - RING 2
Elizardo Valadez
10:15 am

4 Cavalier King Charles 3-1-0-0
1 Chihuahua (LC) 1-0-0-0
2 Chihuahua (SC) 0-1-0-1
3 Chinese Crested 0-0-2-1

2 BP 0-2
3 ltalian Greyhound 1-2-0-0

1BP0-1
3 Papillons 2-0-1-0
4  Pekingese 2-0-1-1
3 Pomeranians 3-0-0-0
2  Pugs 0-1-1-0
3 Toy Manchester 0-0-2-1
GROUP 5 11:30 am 28 dogs, 3BP

GROUP 6 - RING 2
Elizardo Valadez

2:00 pm

1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0
2 Boston Terriers 0-1-1-0
4  Bulldogs 1-1-0-2
4 French Bulldogs 1-1-2-0
2 Poodle (Std) 1-0-1-0
2 Shiba Inu 1-1-0-0

1BPO-1
1  Xoloitzcuintli (Min) 0-0-1-0

GROUP 6  2:45pm 16 dogs, 1 BP

GROUP 7 - RING 2
Elizardo Valadez

1:00 pm
2 Australian Shepherds 1-1-0-0
1  Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1--0
4 German Shepherd Dogs 0-2-1-1
2BP 2-0
2 Old English Sheepdogs 1-0-1-0
3 Shetland Sheepdogs 0-1-2-0
1  Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-0-0-1
1BP1-0

GROUP 7  1:40 pm 13 dogs, 3BP

BBPIS /BIS/BPIS
Elizardo Valadez
-Follows last Group 178 dogs plus 15 BP

Friday, September 4

GROUP 1 - RING 2

Jean Delisle
8:30 am
10 Retriever (Golden) 2-3-3-2
1BP0-1
1 Setter (Eng.Cocker) 0-0-0-1
1  Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 1-0-0-0
13 Weimaraners 3-5-3-2

RING 1 - Elizardo Valadez
(Balance & Group)

10:45 am
1 Barbet 0-0-1-0
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0
5 Retriever (Labrador) 3-2-0-0
1BP0-1
1  Setter (English 0-0-1-0
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1
1  Setter (Irish) 1-0-0-0
1BP0-1

GROUP1 11:15am 35dogs, 3BP

GROUP 2 - RING 1
Elizardo Valadez

1:00 pm
9  Afghan Hounds 2-2-3-2
8 Basenji 2-3-2-1
1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
2  Borzoi 0-1-1-0
7  Dachshund (ML) 2-2-1-2
2:00 pm
1 Dachshund (MS) 0-0-0-1
5 Dachshund (SL) 2-1-0-2
2 Dachshund (SS) 1-0-1-0
1  Ibizan Hound 0-0-1-0
1  Irish Wolfhound 0-0-0-1
1 Pet. Bass. Griff. Vend. 0-0-1-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-0-1
1  Saluki 0-0-0-1
6  Whippets 3-2-0-1
1BP 1-0
GROUP 2 3:00 pm 46 dogs, 1 BP
GROUP 3-RING 1
Elizardo Valadez
8:30 am
17 Newfoundlands 7-5-1-4
1BPO0-1
2 Alaskan Malamutes 1-1-0-0
4  Bernese Mtn.Dog 1-2-0-1
1 Boxer 0-0-1-0
9:30 am
1  Bullmastiff 0-1-0-0
1 Doberman Pinscher 0-0-0-1
1 Great Dane 1-0-0-0
1 Great Pyrenees 0-1-0-0
3 Portuguese Water Dogs 1-0-2-0
2 Rottweilers 0-0-0-2
Samoyed 1BP 1-0
5 Siberian Huskies 2-2-0-1

GROUP 3  10:15am 38 dogs, 2BP

GROUP 4 - RING 1
Elizardo Valadez

3:30 pm
1  American Staffordshire Terrier 1-0-0-0
1BPO0-1
1 Border Terrier 0-0-1-0
3 Fox Terrier (Wire) 1-1-0-1
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0
1  Norwich 0-1-0-0
5  Schnauzers (Min) 1-3-0-1
2  Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-0-1
1BP 1-0
1  West Highland White 1-0-0-0

GROUP 4  4:10 pm 15 dogs, 1BP




GROUP 5 - RING 2

Brent Wright

1:15 pm
4 Cavalier King Charles 3-1-0-0
5  Chihuahua (LC) 1-3-1-0
4 Chihuahua (SC) 1-2-0-1
4 Chinese Crested Dogs 0-1-2-1
2 BP 0-2
1 Havanese 0-0-1-0
3 ltalian Greyhounds 1-2-0-0
1BP0-1
2 Papillons 1-0-1-0
4 Pekingese 2-0-1-1
4  Pomeranians 3-1-0-0
2  Pugs 0-1-1-0
3 Toy Manchester 0-0-2-1
GROUP5  2:45pm 36 dogs, 3BP
GROUP 6 - RING 2
Brent Wright
11:00 am
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0
2 Boston Terrier 0-1-1-0
4 Bulldogs 0-2-1-1
4 French Bulldog 1-1-2-0
2 Poodle (Std) 1-0-1-0
2 ShibaInu 1-1-0-0
1BP0-1
1  Xoloitzcuintli (Min) 0-0-1-0
GROUP 6  11:40 pm 16 dogs, 1 BP
GROUP 7 - RING 2
Brent Wright
9:45 am
2 Australian Shepherd 1-1-0-0
1 Belgian Shepherd 1-0-0-0
1 Berger Picard 1-0-0-0
1  Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0
4 German Shepherd Dogs 0-2-1-1
1BP 1-0
2 Old English Sheepdogs 1-0-1-0
4 Shetland Sheepdogs 0-2-2-0
3 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 1-1-0-1
1BP 1-0
GROUP 7  10:40 am 18 dogs, 2 BP

BBPIS / BIS/BPIS

Brent Wright

-follows last Group 204 dogs plus 13 BP

Saturday, September 5

GROUP 1-RING 1

Janet Lobb
8:00 am
16 Weimaraners 3-7-3-3
1BP1-0
8:45 am
1 Barbet 0-0-1-0
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0
9 Retriever (Golden) 2-3-3-1
1BP0-1
5 Retriever (Labrador) 3-2-0-0
2 BP 0-2
7  Setter (English) 1-3-2-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1
2 Setter (Irish) 1-0-1-0
1BP0-1
1 Spaniel (Eng. Cocker) 0-0-0-1
2 Spaniel (Irish Water) 1-1-0-0
1  Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 1-0-0-0
GROUP 1 10:00 am 46 dogs, 5 BP

GROUP 2 - RING 3
Stephen Dainard

12:00 pm
1 Basset 0-0-1-0
5 Dachshund (ML) 1-1-1-2
6  Dachshund (SL) 2-1-0-3
3 Dachshund (SS) 1-1-1-0
1 Dachshund (SW) 0-1-0-0
4 Pet. Bass. Griff. Vend 1-2-1-0
2 Rhodesian Ridgebacks 0-1-0-1
1:00 pm
11 Afghan Hounds 2-2-4-2
1BP1-0
10 Basenjis 2-4-2-2
7 Borzoi 3-2-1-1
1BP0-1
4 Deerhounds (Scottish) 1-3-0-0
1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-1-0
8  Irish Wolfhounds 2-3-2-1
1 Saluki 0-0-0-1
8  Whippets 3-3-0-2
2BP 2-0

GROUP 2  3:00 pm 72 dogs, 4 BP

GROUP 3 -RING 1

Janet Lobb
1:00 pm
2 Alaskan Malamutes 1-1-0-0
4  Bernese Mtn. Dog 1-2-0-1
2 Boxers 0-0-1-1
3 Bullmastiff 1-2-0-0
5 Doberman Pinschers 1-2-1-1

3 Great Danes 1-1-0-1
1 Great Pyrenees 0-1-0-0
3 Neapolitan Mastiffs 1-1-0-1
2:00 pm
22 Newfoundlands 10-5-2-5
1BP0-1
3 Portuguese Water Dogs 1-0-2-0
2 Rottweiler 0-0-0-2
Samoyed 1BP 1-0
1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-1-0-0
1BP1-0
6  Siberian Huskies 1-3-0-2

GROUP 3  3:30 pm 57 dogs, 3 BP

GROUP 4 - RING 1

Janet Lobb
10:30 am

1  American Staffordshire 1-0-0-0

1BPO0-1
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Border Terrier 0-0-1-0
3 Fox Terrier (Wire) 1-1-0-1
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Norwich Terriers 0-2-0-0
1 Parson Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0
5  Schnauzers (Min) 1-3-0-1
1  Scottish Terrier 0-0-0-1
3 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-0-2

1BP 1-0
1  West Highland White 1-0-0-0

GROUP 4  11:30 am 20 dogs, 2 BP

GROUP 5 - RING 2

Joe Lobb
9:45 am
4 Cavalier King Charles 3-1-0-0
6  Chihuahua (LC) 1-4-1-0
4 Chihuahua (SC) 1-2-0-1
5 Chinese Crested Dogs 0-2-2-1exl
2 BP 0-2
1 Havanese 0-0-1-0
3 ltalian Greyhounds 1-2-0-0
10:45 am
2 Papillons 2-0-0-0
4 Pekingese 2-0-1-1
4 Pomeranians 3-1-0-0
5 Pugs 0-3-2-0
1BP 1-0
3 Toy Manchester 0-0-2-1
1BP 1-0

GROUP5  11:45am 41 dogs, 4 BP

GROUP 6 - RING 2
Joe Lobb
1:15 pm
3 Boston Terrier 0-2-1-0
4 Bulldogs 1-1-0-2

2 French Bulldogs 0-0-2-0

2 Poodles (Std) 1-0-1-0

2 Shiba Inu 1-1-0-0
1BP0-1

1 Tibetan Terrier 0-0-1-0

1  Xoloitzcuintli (Min) 0-0-1-0

GROUP 6  1:45pm 15 dogs, 1BP

GROUP 7 - RING 2

Joe Lobb
2:15am
2 Australian Shepherds 1-1-0-0
Bearded Collie  1BP0-1
1 Belgian Shepherd 1-0-0-0
1 Berger Picard 1-0-0-0
1  Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0
4 German Shepherd Dogs 1-1-1-1
3BP1-2
2 Old English Sheepdogs 1-0-1-0
4 Shetland Sheepdogs 0-3-1-0
1BP0-1
3 Welsh Corgi (Pemb) 1-1-0-1
1BP1-0

GROUP 7  3:15pm 18 dogs, 6 BP

BBPIS / BIS/ BPIS
Joe Lobb
follows last Group
269 dogs plus 25 BP, 1 Ex

JUNIOR HANDLING
Saturday, September 5
RING 1 - NOON

Sunday, September 6

GROUP 1-RING 1

Joe Lobb
3:30 pm
1 Barbet 0-0-1-0
1 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-0-0
10 Retriever (Golden) 2-3-3-2
1BP0-1
5 Retriever (Labrador) 3-2-0-0
5  Setter (English) 0-2-2-1
1 Setter (Gordon) 0-0-0-1
2 Setter (Irish) 1-0-1-0
1BP0-1
1 Spaniel (Eng.Cocker) 0-0-0-1
2 Spaniel (Irish Water) 1-1-0-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 1-0-0-0
19 Weimaraners 4-8-4-3

GROUP 1 -follows last breed 48 dogs, 5 BP



GROUP 2 -RING 1

Joe Lobb
10:30 am
8 Basenji 2-3-2-1
1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
8 Borzoi 3-2-2-1
2BP1-1
5 Dachshund (ML) 1-1-1-2
6  Dachshund (SL) 2-1-0-3
3 Dachshund (SS) 1-1-1-0
1 Dachshund (SW) 0-1-0-0
1:00 pm
3 Irish Wolfhound 1-1-0-1
4 Pet. Bass. Griff. Vend. 1-2-1-0
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-1-0-1
1 Saluki 0-0-0-1
4 Whippets 1-2-0-1
1BP1-0
** RING 2 - 10:45 am
Janet Lobb
11 Afghan Hounds 2-2-4-3
1BP1-0
GROUP 2 -follows last breed 57 dogs, 3 BP
Group Judge: Joe Lobb
GROUP 3 - RING 3
Norma Egginton
1:00 pm
22 Newfoundlands 10-5-2-5
1BP0-1
RING 2 - 2:00 pm
Joe Lobb
(Balance & Group)
4  Bernese Mtn. Dogs 1-2-0-1
2 Boxers 0-0-1-1
3 Bullmastiff 1-2-0-0
4 Doberman Pinschers 1-1-1-1
2  Great Danes 1-1-0-0
3 Neapolitan Mastiffs 1-1-0-1
3 Portuguese Water Dogs 1-0-2-0
2 Rottweilers 0-0-0-2
1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-1-0-0
1BP 1-0
7  Siberian Huskies 1-4-0-2
GROUP 3-follows last breed 53 dogs, 2 BP
GROUP 4 - RING 3
Norma Egginton
11:00 am
1  American Staffordshire Terrier 1-0-0-0
1BP0-1
1 Bedlington Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Border Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 Cairn Terrier 0-0-1-0
3 Fox Terrier (Wire) 1-1-0-1
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Norwich Terrier 0-2-0-0
1 Parson Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0

3 Schnauzers (Min) 1-1-0-1
3  Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-0-2
GROUP 4 -follows last breed 17 dogs, 1 BP

GROUP 5 - RING 2

Janet Lobb
2:45 pm

4 Cavalier King Charles 3-1-0-0
4 Chihuahua (LC) 1-2-1-0
4 Chihuahua (SC) 1-2-0-1
4 Chinese Crested Dogs 0-1-2-1

2 BP 0-2
1 Havanese 0-0-1-0
3 ltalian Greyhound 1-2-0-0
2 Papillon 2-0-0-0
4 Pekingese 2-0-1-1
2 Pomeranians 2-0-0-0
5 Pugs 0-3-2-0

1BP1-0
2 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-1

GROUP -follows last breed 35dogs, 3BP

GROUP 6 - RING 2

Janet Lobb
11:15 am
3 Boston Terriers 0-2-1-0
4 Bulldogs 0-2-1-1
2 French Bulldogs 0-0-2-0
1 Poodle (Min) 0-0-1-0
2 Poodle (Std) 1-0-1-0
2 ShibaInu 1-1-0-0
1BP0-1
1 ShihTzu 1-0-0-0
1 Tibetan Spaniel 1-0-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 0-0-1-0
1  Xoloitzcuintli (Min) 0-0-1-0
GROUP 6 —follows last breed 18 dogs, 1 BP

GROUP 7 - RING 2

Janet Lobb
1:15 pm

2 Australian Shepherds 1-1-0-0
1 Belgian Shepherd 1-0-0-0
1 Berger Picard 1-0-0-0
1 Bouvier des Flandres 1-0-0-0
1  Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0
4 German Shepherd Dogs 1-1-1-1

3BP1-2
2 Old English Sheepdogs 1-0-1-0
4 Shetland Sheepdogs 0-3-1-0

1BP0-1
3 Welsh Corgi (Pemb) 1-1-0-1

1BP 1-0

GROUP 7-follows last breed 19 dogs, 5 BP

BBPIS / BIS/ BPIS
Janet Lobb
follows last Group
247 dogs plus 21 BP, 1 ex

Specialty Shows

SPECIALTY SHOWS
SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 5, 2015
BASENJI CLUB OF CANADA - REG
RING 4 - 4:00 PM
Judge: Janet Lobb
22 Basenji 6-5-5-6
Best Head - 6, Coat -4, Feet- 4, Tail-3

Movement - 6, Topline - 4

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 5, 2015
CAPITAL AREA SIGHTHOUND ASSOC.
RING 3 -9:00 AM
Judge: Allan Brown

14 Basenji 3-5-3-3
7  Borzoi 2-2-2-1
6  Deerhounds (Scottish) 3-3-0-0
1 Ibizan Hound 0-0-1-0
7 Irish Wolfhounds 3-3-0-0
1 Saluki 0-0-0-1
1  Whippet 0-0-0-1
1BP1-0
10 Afghan Hounds 1-2-4-3
1BP1-0

Total: 47 dogs, 2 BP

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 5, 2015
WEIMARANER CLUB OF CANADA - REG
RING 4 - 11:00 AM
Sweeps Judge: Julie Trottier
Males:  3-6 (1), 6-9 (1), 12-18 (2)
Females: 6-9 (1), 9-12 (1), 12-18 (4)
Veteran Sweepstakes
Females 7-10 (1)

Junior Handling

Regular, Non-Regular, Unofficial
Judge: Elizardo Valadez
24 Weimaraners 4-11-5-4
**Includes 2 Vet Females, 1 Field Bitch
1 BP1-0
1  Stud Dog, 1 Brood Bitch, 1 Long Coat

SUNDAY, SEPTEMBER 6, 2015
BORZOI CANADA - NATIONAL
RING 2 - 9:30 AM
Judge: Janet Lobb

15 Borzoi 4-3-5-3
**Includes 1 Vet Female

2 BP1-1

1 Brace

5 BestHead

NEWFOUNDLAND DOG CLUB OF CANDA
NATIONAL SPECIALTY
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 3, 2015
RING 4 -10:45 AM
Sweepstakes
Judge: Margaret Willmott
Males 12-15 (3), 15-18 (2)
Females:3-6 (1), 12-15 (2)
Veteran Sweepstakes
Judge: John Wilmott
Males 7-8 (1), 8-9 (1), 9+ (1)

FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 4, 2015
OBEDIENCE - Michael Calhoun
RING 5 - 8:00 AM
PRE-NOVICE: 1, 2
NOVICE A: 10, 11
NOVICE B: 33
OPEN A: 56
UTILITY A: 100
followed by Rally
NOVICE A: 200, 201, 202
NOVICE B: 301
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SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 5, 2015
Regular, Non Regular & Unofficial Classes
Judge: Beverly M. Nosiglia
RING 4 - 8:00 AM
46 Newfoundlands 20-14-4-8
**Includes 3 Vet Dogs, 1 Vet Bitch
1 Brood Bitch, 4 Ex. Only
Followed by Junior Handling, Rescue Parade

NEWFOUNDLAND DOG CLUB OF CANADA
REGIONAL SPECIALTY
SUNDAY, SEPTEMBER 6, 2015
RING 4 - 8:00 AM

Judge: Joe Lobb
41 Newfoundlands 18-12-4-7
**Includes 2 Vet Dogs
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Rally Trials

FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 4, 2015
TRIAL 1 - RING 5
Judge: Darwin Boles
10:30 am

EXCELLENT B: 700-701-702
ADVANCED B: 500-502-503-504-505
INTERMEDIATE: 350
NOVICE B: 300-301
NOVICE A: 201-202-203

Total: 14

WN PP O PFP W

FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 4, 2015
TRIAL 2 - RING 5
1:30 pm
Judge: Darwin Boles

EXCELLENT B: 700-701-702
EXCELLENT A: 600
ADVANCED B: 500-502-503-504-505
INTERMEDIATE: 350
NOVICE B: 300-301
NOVICE A: 201-202-204

Total: 15

Obedience Trials

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 5, 2015
TRIAL 1 - RING 5
Judge: Darwin Boles

9:00 am
3 NOVICEA: 10-11-12
4 NOVICEB: 30-32-33-34
3 OPENA: 55-56-57
4 OPEN B: 70-72-73-74
1 UTILITY A: 100
2 UTILITY B: 125-126
Total: 17
SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 5, 2015
TRIAL 2 - RING 5
Judge: Darwin Boles
1:30 pm
5 NOVICEB: 30-31-32-33-34
1 OPENA: 55
4 OPEN B: 70-71-72-74
1 UTILITY A: 100
3 UTILITY B: 125-126-128
Total:14
SUNDAY, SEPTEMBER 6, 2015
TRIAL 3 - RING 5
Judge: Mike Calhoun
9:00 am
3 UTILITY B; 125-126-127
1 UTILITYA: 100
2 OPENB: 70-71
2 OPENA: 56-57
4 NOVICEB: 30-32-33-34
1 NOVICEA: 12
Total: 13
SUNDAY, SEPTEMBER 6, 2015
TRIAL 4 - RING 5
Judge: Mike Calhoun
1:30 pm
3 UTILITY B: 125-126-127
1 UTILITYA: 100
2 OPENB: 70-71
5 NOVICEB: 30-31-32-33-34
1 NOVICEA: 13

Total: 12
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